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February 27, 2025

Data Source (IPEDS)

Fall 2022 Enrollment By Gender
Men Women Total % Men % Women

Bemidji State University 1,670 2,353 4,023 41.5% 58.5%
Fairmont State University 1,451 2,047 3,498 41.5% 58.5%
Midwestern State University 2,109 3,675 5,784 36.5% 63.5%
Missouri Western State University 1,539 2,484 4,023 38.3% 61.7%
Montana Technological University 1,001 624 1,625 61.6% 38.4%
Nicholls State University 2,036 3,847 5,883 34.6% 65.4%
Oregon Institute of Technology 2,375 2,536 4,911 48.4% 51.6%
Rogers State University 1,237 1,918 3,155 39.2% 60.8%
Shawnee State University 1,357 1,940 3,297 41.2% 58.8%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 1,732 3,045 4,777 36.3% 63.7%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 1,557 3,356 4,913 31.7% 68.3%
Total 18,064 27,825 45,889 39.4% 60.6%

Fall 2022 Enrollment By Race

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 127 68 98 123 2 3,095 202 242 66 4,023
Fairmont State University 21 34 163 32 5 3,012 74 157 0 3,498
Midwestern State University 39 229 818 1,295 8 2,713 221 55 406 5,784
Missouri Western State University 51 85 434 50 6 2,758 335 257 47 4,023
Montana Technological University 26 29 20 65 0 1,300 30 112 43 1,625
Nicholls State University 140 92 981 325 4 3,698 150 400 93 5,883
Oregon Institute of Technology 59 362 122 787 24 3,172 233 88 64 4,911
Rogers State University 587 63 122 233 2 1,636 386 51 75 3,155
Shawnee State University 12 14 62 0 2 1,479 0 1,728 0 3,297
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 184 75 241 577 8 2,977 496 135 84 4,777
University of South Carolina-Upstate 5 158 1,472 391 2 2,453 224 146 62 4,913
Total 1,251 1,209 4,533 3,878 63 28,293 2,351 3,371 940 45,889

Fall 2022 Enrollment By Race as Percent 

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 3.2% 1.7% 2.4% 3.1% 0.0% 76.9% 5.0% 6.0% 1.6% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 0.6% 1.0% 4.7% 0.9% 0.1% 86.1% 2.1% 4.5% 0.0% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 0.7% 4.0% 14.1% 22.4% 0.1% 46.9% 3.8% 1.0% 7.0% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 1.3% 2.1% 10.8% 1.2% 0.1% 68.6% 8.3% 6.4% 1.2% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 1.6% 1.8% 1.2% 4.0% 0.0% 80.0% 1.8% 6.9% 2.6% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 2.4% 1.6% 16.7% 5.5% 0.1% 62.9% 2.5% 6.8% 1.6% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 1.2% 7.4% 2.5% 16.0% 0.5% 64.6% 4.7% 1.8% 1.3% 100.0%
Rogers State University 18.6% 2.0% 3.9% 7.4% 0.1% 51.9% 12.2% 1.6% 2.4% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 0.4% 0.4% 1.9% 0.0% 0.1% 44.9% 0.0% 52.4% 0.0% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 3.9% 1.6% 5.0% 12.1% 0.2% 62.3% 10.4% 2.8% 1.8% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 0.1% 3.2% 30.0% 8.0% 0.0% 49.9% 4.6% 3.0% 1.3% 100.0%
Total 2.7% 2.6% 9.9% 8.5% 0.1% 61.7% 5.1% 7.3% 2.0% 100.0%
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OIT PEER Comparison - 6 Year Graduation Rate Fall 2016 Cohort (150%)
February 27, 2025

Data Source (IPEDS)

By Gender
Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

Bemidji State University 381 408 789 166 228 394 43.6% 55.9% 49.9%
Fairmont State University 344 417 761 156 197 353 45.3% 47.2% 46.4%
Midwestern State University 313 421 734 98 203 301 31.3% 48.2% 41.0%
Missouri Western State University 306 464 770 112 206 318 36.6% 44.4% 41.3%
Montana Technological University 144 61 205 84 32 116 58.3% 52.5% 56.6%
Nicholls State University 397 676 1,073 156 333 489 39.3% 49.3% 45.6%
Oregon Institute of Technology 202 144 346 114 84 198 56.4% 58.3% 57.2%
Rogers State University 278 332 610 67 86 153 24.1% 25.9% 25.1%
Shawnee State University 421 426 847 123 175 298 29.2% 41.1% 35.2%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 438 533 971 146 234 380 33.3% 43.9% 39.1%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 263 496 759 86 242 328 32.7% 48.8% 43.2%
Total 3,487 4,378 7,865 1,308 2,020 3,328 37.5% 46.1% 42.3%

Starting Cohort

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 17 5 11 21 0 668 38 9 20 789
Fairmont State University 3 6 63 0 1 641 45 2 0 761
Midwestern State University 8 16 112 165 2 378 42 0 11 734
Missouri Western State University 4 9 87 13 2 581 36 28 10 770
Montana Technological University 4 2 1 7 0 167 3 12 9 205
Nicholls State University 18 6 240 48 0 714 30 4 13 1,073
Oregon Institute of Technology 1 30 4 32 3 240 20 5 11 346
Rogers State University 62 4 33 30 1 334 129 8 9 610
Shawnee State University 4 4 73 6 0 706 29 20 5 847
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 38 23 49 111 2 590 100 27 31 971
University of South Carolina-Upstate 0 18 253 47 1 392 25 12 11 759
Total 159 123 926 480 12 5,411 497 127 130 7,865

Graduated

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 4 1 3 10 0 345 14 5 12 394
Fairmont State University 1 4 11 0 1 314 22 0 0 353
Midwestern State University 2 6 26 66 0 178 16 0 7 301
Missouri Western State University 1 1 31 4 1 246 15 14 5 318
Montana Technological University 3 1 0 4 0 95 0 8 5 116
Nicholls State University 6 3 66 23 0 369 11 1 10 489
Oregon Institute of Technology 1 18 2 13 0 143 10 4 7 198
Rogers State University 14 0 4 5 0 95 32 2 1 153
Shawnee State University 1 2 9 1 0 268 7 9 1 298
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 9 13 12 37 1 256 38 7 7 380
University of South Carolina-Upstate 0 8 94 20 1 187 10 4 4 328
Total 42 57 258 183 4 2,496 175 54 59 3,328

Started Graduated % Graduated
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% Graduated

American 
Indian Asian

African 
American Hispanic

Hawaii or 
Pacific Islander White

Two or More 
Races Unknown International Total

Bemidji State University 23.5% 20.0% 27.3% 47.6% - 51.6% 36.8% 55.6% 60.0% 49.9%
Fairmont State University 33.3% 66.7% 17.5% - 100.0% 49.0% 48.9% 0.0% - 46.4%
Midwestern State University 25.0% 37.5% 23.2% 40.0% 0.0% 47.1% 38.1% - 63.6% 41.0%
Missouri Western State University 25.0% 11.1% 35.6% 30.8% 50.0% 42.3% 41.7% 50.0% 50.0% 41.3%
Montana Technological University 75.0% 50.0% 0.0% 57.1% - 56.9% 0.0% 66.7% 55.6% 56.6%
Nicholls State University 33.3% 50.0% 27.5% 47.9% - 51.7% 36.7% 25.0% 76.9% 45.6%
Oregon Institute of Technology 100.0% 60.0% 50.0% 40.6% 0.0% 59.6% 50.0% 80.0% 63.6% 57.2%
Rogers State University 22.6% 0.0% 12.1% 16.7% 0.0% 28.4% 24.8% 25.0% 11.1% 25.1%
Shawnee State University 25.0% 50.0% 12.3% 16.7% - 38.0% 24.1% 45.0% 20.0% 35.2%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 23.7% 56.5% 24.5% 33.3% 50.0% 43.4% 38.0% 25.9% 22.6% 39.1%
University of South Carolina-Upstate - 44.4% 37.2% 42.6% 100.0% 47.7% 40.0% 33.3% 36.4% 43.2%
Total 26.4% 46.3% 27.9% 38.1% 33.3% 46.1% 35.2% 42.5% 45.4% 42.3%
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OIT PEER Comparison -Retention, Pell and Student to Faculty Ratio
February 27, 2025

Data Source (IPEDS)

RETENTION (Adjusted Cohort)
Fall 2021 Cohort Returning Fall 2022

Starting Cohort Retained % Retained Starting Cohort Retained % Retained
Bemidji State University 525 374 71.2% 10 0 0.0%
Fairmont State University 620 390 62.9% 28 6 21.4%
Midwestern State University 745 471 63.2% 9 5 55.6%
Missouri Western State University 514 324 63.0% 31 9 29.0%
Montana Technological University 321 231 72.0% 4 1 25.0%
Nicholls State University 945 708 74.9% 7 6 85.7%
Oregon Institute of Technology 403 291 72.2% 40 10 25.0%
Rogers State University 327 205 62.7% 19 7 36.8%
Shawnee State University 214 141 65.9% 8 2 25.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 545 372 68.3% 18 5 27.8%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 591 378 64.0% 6 2 33.3%
Total 5,750 3,885 67.6% 180 53 29.4%

Fall 2021 PELL Awards First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen
Cohort Pell Awarded % Pell Awarded

Bemidji State University 525 151 28.8%
Fairmont State University 620 260 41.9%
Midwestern State University 745 401 53.8%
Missouri Western State University 538 278 51.7%
Montana Technological University 321 73 22.7%
Nicholls State University 948 345 36.4%
Oregon Institute of Technology 403 114 28.3%
Rogers State University 450 225 50.0%
Shawnee State University 531 251 47.3%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 655 306 46.7%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 591 340 57.5%
Total 6,327 2,744 43.4%

Student to Faculty Ratio 2022
Cohort

Bemidji State University 16:1
Fairmont State University 13:1
Midwestern State University 16:1
Missouri Western State University 17:1
Montana Technological University 13:1
Nicholls State University 17:1
* Oregon Institute of Technology 15:1
Rogers State University 16:1
Shawnee State University 14:1
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 18:1
University of South Carolina-Upstate 15:1
Total 15:1
* Includes Dual Credit students (For Oregon Tech)  

First-Time, Full-Time Freshmen First-Time, Part-Time Freshmen 
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OIT PEER Comparison -Finance Expenses FY22
February 27, 2025

Data Source (IPEDS)

Expenses FY22

Instruction Research Public Service Academic Support Student    Services
Institutional 

Support 
Scholarships and 

Fellowships
Auxiliary 

Enterprises Other Expenses Total
Bemidji State University $31,075,000 $70,000 $266,000 $9,961,000 $17,150,000 $12,337,000 $5,989,000 $11,181,000 -$7,578,000 $80,451,000
Fairmont State University $20,913,661 $127,342 $980,679 $5,437,582 $5,727,970 $8,442,974 $10,736,462 $11,489,397 -$1,519,374 $62,336,693
Midwestern State University $59,321,779 $1,404,513 $1,581,085 $14,309,956 $21,698,783 $12,941,299 $19,940,886 $10,651,216 $918,359 $142,767,876
Missouri Western State University $17,427,722 $399,119 $897,783 $9,466,196 $4,562,129 $9,328,531 $12,090,719 $14,302,731 $0 $68,474,930
Montana Technological University $17,042,346 $12,568,800 $62,125 $2,675,533 $4,480,574 $6,357,370 $4,261,746 $3,870,162 $12,232,934 $63,551,590
Nicholls State University $32,295,459 $1,176,795 $1,919,070 $7,347,129 $7,858,042 $11,959,883 $12,608,716 $18,181,378 $6,533,972 $99,880,444
Oregon Institute of Technology $29,270,242 $4,500,738 $239,084 $7,966,121 $7,164,688 $16,423,262 $7,603,824 $15,727,549 $6,706,687 $95,602,195
Rogers State University $12,821,468 $62,194 $1,403,544 $2,650,898 $5,117,185 $4,523,804 $6,172,822 $12,657,089 -$135,654 $45,273,350
Shawnee State University $19,246,695 $0 $6,804,979 $2,982,953 $10,379,086 $11,536,746 $6,327,757 $9,286,661 -$6,779,330 $59,785,547
Southwestern Oklahoma State University $40,415,356 $693,042 $1,215,763 $4,349,313 $7,282,106 $4,991,373 $18,590,436 $10,608,290 $638,511 $88,784,190
University of South Carolina-Upstate $35,336,024 $3,011,493 $1,318,385 $12,422,307 $14,150,049 $11,634,765 $12,487,120 $5,369,807 $3,664,284 $99,394,234
Total $315,165,752 $24,014,036 $16,688,497 $79,568,988 $105,570,612 $110,477,007 $116,809,488 $123,325,280 $14,682,389 $906,302,049

Instruction Research Public Service Academic Support Student    Services
Institutional 

Support 
Scholarships and 

Fellowships
Auxiliary 

Enterprises Other Expenses Total
Bemidji State University 38.6% 0.1% 0.3% 12.4% 21.3% 15.3% 7.4% 13.9% -9.4% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 33.5% 0.2% 1.6% 8.7% 9.2% 13.5% 17.2% 18.4% -2.4% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 41.6% 1.0% 1.1% 10.0% 15.2% 9.1% 14.0% 7.5% 0.6% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 25.5% 0.6% 1.3% 13.8% 6.7% 13.6% 17.7% 20.9% 0.0% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 26.8% 19.8% 0.1% 4.2% 7.1% 10.0% 6.7% 6.1% 19.2% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 32.3% 1.2% 1.9% 7.4% 7.9% 12.0% 12.6% 18.2% 6.5% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 30.6% 4.7% 0.3% 8.3% 7.5% 17.2% 8.0% 16.5% 7.0% 100.0%
Rogers State University 28.3% 0.1% 3.1% 5.9% 11.3% 10.0% 13.6% 28.0% -0.3% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 32.2% 0.0% 11.4% 5.0% 17.4% 19.3% 10.6% 15.5% -11.3% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 45.5% 0.8% 1.4% 4.9% 8.2% 5.6% 20.9% 11.9% 0.7% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 35.6% 3.0% 1.3% 12.5% 14.2% 11.7% 12.6% 5.4% 3.7% 100.0%
Total 34.8% 2.6% 1.8% 8.8% 11.6% 12.2% 12.9% 13.6% 1.6% 100.0%
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OIT PEER Comparison - Human Resources and Library Collections
February 27, 2025

Data Source (IPEDS)

Full Time Instructional Staff with Faculty Status - Fall 2022

Tenured Tenure Track
Not on Tenure 

Track Total Tenured Tenure Track
Not on Tenure 

Track Total
Bemidji State University 85 57 23 165 51.5% 34.5% 13.9% 100.0%
Fairmont State University 61 52 27 140 43.6% 37.1% 19.3% 100.0%
Midwestern State University 114 61 59 234 48.7% 26.1% 25.2% 100.0%
Missouri Western State University 70 50 23 143 49.0% 35.0% 16.1% 100.0%
Montana Technological University 49 51 22 122 40.2% 41.8% 18.0% 100.0%
Nicholls State University 98 89 79 266 36.8% 33.5% 29.7% 100.0%
Oregon Institute of Technology 91 26 38 155 58.7% 16.8% 24.5% 100.0%
Rogers State University 43 19 32 94 45.7% 20.2% 34.0% 100.0%
Shawnee State University 55 58 13 126 43.7% 46.0% 10.3% 100.0%
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 96 31 69 196 49.0% 15.8% 35.2% 100.0%
University of South Carolina-Upstate 99 52 61 212 46.7% 24.5% 28.8% 100.0%
Total 861 546 446 1,853 46.5% 29.5% 24.1% 100.0%

Library Collections - 2022 
Physical 

Collections
Electronic 
Collections Total Collections

Annual Student 
FTE

% Physical 
Collections

% Electronic 
Collections

% Total 
Collections

Collections per 
Student FTE 

Bemidji State University 403,120 329,637 732,757 3,401 55.0% 45.0% 100.0% 215
Fairmont State University 95,499 701,843 797,342 2,979 12.0% 88.0% 100.0% 268
Midwestern State University 241,970 620,062 862,032 4,656 28.1% 71.9% 100.0% 185
Missouri Western State University 168,409 372,729 541,138 2,969 31.1% 68.9% 100.0% 182
Montana Technological University 75,009 940,329 1,015,338 1,545 7.4% 92.6% 100.0% 657
Nicholls State University 555,913 627,039 1,182,952 5,491 47.0% 53.0% 100.0% 215
* Oregon Institute of Technology 52,605 835,940 888,545 3,052 5.9% 94.1% 100.0% 291
Rogers State University 81,794 620,844 702,638 2,416 11.6% 88.4% 100.0% 291
Shawnee State University 86,220 437,892 524,112 2,655 16.5% 83.5% 100.0% 197
Southwestern Oklahoma State University 290,464 18,300,820 18,591,284 4,146 1.6% 98.4% 100.0% 4,484
University of South Carolina-Upstate 148,847 613,153 762,000 4,701 19.5% 80.5% 100.0% 162
Total 2,199,850 24,400,288 26,600,138 38,011 8.3% 91.7% 100.0% 700
FTE Data for All institutions is for 2021-22
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